Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Natural Heritage Division

Supplementary Budget Estimates 2002-2003, (November 2002)


Outcome: 
1





Question: 55
Output: 

Division: 
Natural Heritage Division

Topic: 
Water Quality

Hansard Page ECITA:   On notice

Senator Carr asked:
In last year's election commitments the Government undertook to spend during the life of the NHT2 at least $350million "directly on measures to improve water quality". 

How much of the $350m has been spent? 

How will the Government account for the $350m expenditure through investments in implementation of regional plans?
Answer:
At this stage an assessment has yet to be made about the amount of funding spent directly on water quality. 
It is proposed that progress towards meeting the $350 million commitment to water quality be reviewed annually.

Outcome:
 1





Question: 56

Output: 

Division: 
Natural Heritage Division
Topic: 
National Action Plan for Salinity and Water Quality (NAP)

Hansard Page ECITA: On notice

Senator Carr asked:

National Action Plan (NAP) for Salinity and Water Quality. Accreditation criteria for regional integrated NRM plans include that “plans will demonstrate consistency with … agreed national and state outcomes and basin-wide strategies and targets that have been collectively agreed by relevant jurisdictions …”.

1. Which “national resource management strategies and targets” does this refer to?

2. What is the Government doing to ensure implementation of national strategies (such as the NRMMC National Vegetation Framework, National Principles for the Provision of Water for Ecosystems) through regional plans?

3. To what extent have these national strategies been adopted in draft and accredited plans?

4. How much has been spent under the NAP for “priority” and “foundation” projects, per State?

5. What criteria is used to assess project proposals (especially priority projects)?

6. Which NAP regional plan or plans does the Government expect likely to first accredit?

7. What are the likely costs to the Government of plan implementation during 2002-03?

8. What will prevent spending 2002-03 NAP monies?

Answer:
1. There are a number of “national resource management strategies and targets”. For example, the National Natural Resource Management Standards and Targets (S&T) Framework and the National Natural Resource Management Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) Framework are both relevant to the NAP and have been agreed by all jurisdictions. The Standards and Targets Framework sets national natural resource management outcomes and matters for target. In developing regional plans, regional bodies need to consider the matters for target and where they are relevant to a region, targets must be set. The National M&E Framework sets out principles to guide monitoring and evaluation to allow progress against targets to be monitored.

2. The Commonwealth has agreed processes with each jurisdiction for the review and ultimate accreditation of regional plans. These generally involve several iterations of review as plans are developed. As part of this process the Commonwealth seeks advice from relevant technical areas across several portfolios. During this review, advice is provided on a regional plan’s consistency with national strategies. If a plan is considered deficient in this regard, advice is provided to the regional body that it needs to be improved. A plan should not therefore be accredited unless it is consistent with agreed national strategies.

3. The extent to which these strategies have been adopted has been variable between plans. Later drafts of individual plans have shown improvement as they have been developed through the process outlined above. To date no plan has been accredited.

4. see Attachment A.

5. The Commonwealth requires that priority actions meet the following criteria:

· contribute to the objectives and desired outcomes of the National Action Plan;

· contribute to activities for which targets or standards will be developed under the National Action Plan;

· be consistent with existing local, regional, Murray Darling Basin, State and Commonwealth plans; 

· have the support of the community, local government, region, State/Territory and Commonwealth governments (including cross border where appropriate), and that such bodies have been involved in the selection and development of the proposed priority actions; 

· demonstrate the clear identification of the socioeconomic impacts, and monitor and evaluate the wider social costs and benefits of the investment;

· demonstrate the need for early commencement such as where;

- by undertaking the action immediately, a more significant problem is avoided, or escalating damage is arrested;

- there is a temporary and immediate window of opportunity to undertake a project;

- commencing an action now will enable synergies with decisions or activities under other strategies or programs;

- early commencement of an action is beneficial due to long lead times of outcomes.

· demonstrate that other options have been explored to achieve the same outcomes where appropriate;

· be able to be commenced before regional plans are accredited;

· be likely to be a priority action under the accredited integrated natural resource management plan for the region;

· be technically feasible with a high chance of success; 

· be value for money and not represent a large proportion of total funds attributed to a state or region; and

· have received any statutory approvals that may be necessary, and comply with any relevant legislation.

The State, Commonwealth and regional bodies need to assess environmental, economic and social impacts of the actions and how trade-offs have been identified when considering their merits. In particular, there must be an awareness of any potential unintended negative outcomes of priority actions, and of the options available to address them. Both the community and local government need to be consulted and involved in the assessment and management of such impacts.

The evaluation of priority actions should also consider whether the proposals should be more appropriately funded from other sources.

6. It is expected that the governments will consider plans from Victorian National Action Plan regions (Glenelg-Hopkins and Mallee) for formal accreditation in late January/early February 2003.

Commonwealth and State officials have been working with the NSW inland Catchment Management Boards and their support staff during November and early December 2002. It is anticipated that the Blueprints will be forwarded to Ministers in late December 2002, for accreditation in early 2003.

7. The costs to Government in 2002-03 of plan implementation are not clear at this stage.

8. The major barriers to spending the NAP monies in 2002-03 are delays in the accreditation of the NSW regional plans (Blueprints), the signing of the Western Australian Bilateral and the regional bodies preparing investment plans.
9.
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	Administered Expenditure for the National Action Plan for Salinity and Water Quality
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Spent to Date
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Total
	SA
	Vic
	Qld
	NSW
	Wa
	Tas
	NT

	Spent
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Foundation funding
	 $7,019,350 
	 $490,000 
	 $5,352,350
	 $1,145,000
	$-
	$-
	 $32,000 
	$-   

	Priority Actions
	$11,584,938 
	 $5,962,938
	 $1,433,660
	 $3,807,696
	$380,644 
	$-
	$-
	$-

	Capacity Building
	$1,210,913 
	$100,000
	 $1,110,913
	$-
	$-
	$-
	$-
	$-

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Expenditure
	 $19,815,201 
	$6,552,938 
	 $7,896,923
	$4,952,696
	 $380,644 
	$-
	 $32,000 
	$-


Outcome:







Question: 57
Output: 

Division: 

Natural Heritage

Topic: 

National Action Plan for Salinity and Water Quality

Hansard Page ECITA: On notice
Senator Carr asked: 

Please provide a list of the 6 biggest priority projects (by total cost during 2002-03 and outyears), including how these projects match up against the assessment criteria, and how these projects aid in implementing agreed national strategies.

Answer:

The six biggest priority projects for 2002-03 are:

1 $11,485,000 ($5,742,500 Commonwealth funding) for the Queensland Salinity Workplan, coordinated by the Department of Natural Resources and Mines.

The Salinity Workplan is an integrated suite of activities intended to provide essential and credible information on salinity hazard to support:

· NRM planning by regional bodies in the first instance; and

· Long-term monitoring assessment work over the life of the National Action Plan for the community and Commonwealth, State and local governments.

It will provide all Queensland regional planning bodies with adequate and appropriate information and technical assistance to enable them to develop a regional natural resource management plan of sufficient quality for accreditation and subsequently deliver more detailed information on regional salinity hazard, with priority given to those regions/areas identified as being most at risk. 
2 $4,285,000 ($2,214,500 Commonwealth funding) for the Lower Murray Region (delivered by the SA Department of Water, Land and Biodiversity Conservation) “Water Quality and Water Use Improvement for the SA Lower Murray through Irrigation Restructuring and Rehabilitation” Project.

The Lower Murray Rehabilitated Irrigation Area builds on a 2001-02 priority project enabling restructure planning to be finalised and provide information on the extent of individual financial contribution to rehabilitation required by irrigators and therefore determine their capacity to be viable and sustainable into the future. 
An incentive package will be offered to facilitate adjustment by landholders encouraging a move to larger farm businesses capable of farming sustainably and meeting their environmental obligations while maintaining viable operations contributing to the wealth of the region. Significant adjustment in the region will reduce the cost of rehabilitation and enable a move to self-management of the scheme. Rehabilitation will result in reduced water use and reductions in the level of River Murray salinity. It will also improve water quality for water pumped for Adelaide’s water supply by reducing flows of nitrogen, phosphorous and bacteria laden drainage water to the river.

3 $3,082,500 ($1,541,250 Commonwealth funding) for the Goulburn Broken Catchment Management Authority Irrigation Salinity Program.

The activities under this program reflect the issues and priorities identified under the draft Shepparton Irrigation Region Management Plan.

The activities proposed to address both salinity and water quality problems include:

· Landholder incentive schemes covering the same themes as mentioned above and delivering protection of remnant vegetation and wetlands and revegetation;

· Design and construction of both community and primary surface water drains and pumps, consistent with the priorities identified in the Shepparton Irrigation Region’s Surface Water Management Strategy and Sub-Surface 2002 review; and

· Additional landholder incentive schemes to encourage both improved irrigation systems and the installation of farm re-use systems.

4 $2,848,000 ($1,424,000 Commonwealth funding) for the Lower Murray Region’s (delivered by the SA Department of Water, Land and Biodiversity Conservation) “Accelerated Evaluation of Salt Interception Options in SA (Chowilla, Loxton, Lock 4 Bookpurnong) Stage 2”.

This project includes further investigation of engineering solutions to meet River Murray salinity targets and initial on-ground implementation of the Loxton Bookpurnong salt interception scheme. This is expected to reduce salt loads to the River Murray by up to 90 tonnes per day once completed. 
These works will provide a solid base for further investment once the Integrated Natural Resource Management plan for the region is completed leading to significant salinity and water quality outcomes and associated environmental and biodiversity improvements.

5 $2,537,000 ($1,268,500 Commonwealth funding) for the Mallee Catchment Management Authority Irrigation Salinity Program.

This program includes irrigation drainage to redirect saline water away from the Murray River, salt interception, guiding irrigation development to areas which will have reduced environmental impacts, on farm water use efficiency, groundwater and environmental monitoring, awareness and education, research into water quality, asset identification and protection from threatening processes.

It will review existing groundwater data to show those areas which are considered to be at risk over the next 30-50 years, develop policies and procedures that set out the groundwater benefits of different irrigation practices in the region and develop a strategic plan for on-ground works to ensure that damage to high priority assets are minimised.

Funding will also be targeted at protecting significant biodiversity assets in the Nangiloc-Colignan area from the threat of salinity.

The program was developed by the Mallee Irrigation and Environment Implementation Committee of the Catchment Management Authority, to start the process of integrating the management of salinity and water quality into a broader suite of land management and biodiversity issues facing the region.

6 $2,216,689 ($1,108,344.50 Commonwealth Funding) for the Wimmera Catchment Management Authority’s “Targeting Salinity Control Works to Achieve NAP and Community Outcomes” Program.

This program addresses recharge through revegetation, agroforestry, lucerne and other pasture options, developing and implementing innovative options for living with salt, and working with landholders to develop local area plans which will assist in addressing the range of NRM issues affecting the region. It also includes research and investigations elements, which include completing the Ecological Vegetation Class mapping of the region; implementing the next steps of a project that addresses the benefits of groundwater pumping in granite landscapes; and completing the classification of soil types where recharge characteristics can be identified. Each of these elements will help address the relatively “data poor” nature of the Wimmera region.

This program will implement the Wimmera and Millicent Coast Basin Salinity Management Plans. The new Wimmera Regional Salinity Action Plan is due for completion in May 2003 and will refocus salinity management in the Wimmera to achieve the desired outcomes of the 2002 Regional Catchment Strategy to protect key assets impacted upon by salinity.

Salinity impacts of key assets will be addressed by priority activities in the Wimmera River Catchment, Terminal Lakes, Millicent Coast Basin, Groundwater, Parks and Reserves, State Forests, Remnant Patches, Agricultural Land, Landforms, Heritage Sites. Each of the elements in this program has specific management targets and the revised Wimmera Regional Salinity Plan will link/alter these to develop natural resource condition targets.
Outcome: 
1





Question: 58

Output: 

Division: 
Natural Heritage Division

Topic: 
Natural Heritage Trust

Hansard Page ECITA: On notice

Senator Carr asked: 

Please provide a breakdown of the 1324 Envirofund projects by type (i.e. water quality, protection of native vegetation, salinity, coastal erosion) and electorate.”

Answer:

The answer to the Honourable Senator’s question is set out in Attachment 1. As the Envirofund encouraged integrated projects with multiple outcomes, it is not possible to sort projects on the basis of a single activity. Projects have, therefore, been listed by Trust program. 

The program activities include: 

Landcare - reversing land degradation and promoting sustainable agriculture; Bushcare - conserving and restoring habitat for our unique native flora and fauna which underpins the health of our landscapes; 

Rivercare - improving water quality and environmental flows in our river systems and wetlands; and 

Coastcare - protecting our coastal catchments, ecosystems and the marine environment.

 Outcome:
1





Question: 59
Output: 

Division: 
Natural Resource Management
Topic: 
Return on Investment in Limiting Future Land Clearing
Hansard Page ECITA:  On notice

Senator Carr asked:

Return on Investment in Limiting Future Land Clearing
· Has the Government responded to the Prime Minister's Science, Engineering and Innovation Council report "Sustaining our Natural Systems and Biodiversity", which analysed, amongst other things, return on investment in limiting future land clearing, and recommended that "the Commonwealth Government urgently work with the states and territories to limit broad-scale land clearing..."? 

· What new Government proposals or initiatives are contained in that response? 

· What Commonwealth financial resources are committed to controlling land clearing in that response?

Answer:

The Government does not provide formal responses to advice generated by the Prime Minister’s Science, Engineering and Innovation Council. Instead it considers the advice of the Prime Minister’s Science, Engineering and Innovation Council in its ongoing policy deliberations.
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